

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and)
through BILL McCOLLUM, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN)
SERVICES, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. The Widespread Lack of Insurance Coverage in the Interstate Market 4

 B. Insurance Industry Incentives to Deny Coverage Under Prior Law 7

 C. The Substantial Economic Effects of the Lack of Insurance Coverage 8

 D. “Premium Spiral” 9

 E. The Reforms of the Affordable Care Act 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. CONGRESS VALIDLY EXERCISED ITS POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE
AND NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSES TO ENACT THE MINIMUM
COVERAGE PROVISION 12

 A. Congress Validly Exercised Its Commerce Power to Enact the Minimum
Coverage Provision, Because the Provision Is Integral to the ACA’s Larger
Regulatory Scheme 12

 1. Congress Has Broad Authority to Regulate Interstate Commerce 12

 2. Congress Has Constitutional Power to Regulate the Interstate
Market in Health Insurance 17

 3. Congress Exercised This Constitutional Authority by Barring
Insurers from Denying Coverage, or Charging Discriminatory Rates,
to those with Pre-Existing Conditions 18

 4. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is an Integral Part of the Larger
Regulatory Scheme and Is Necessary and Proper to Congress’s
Regulation of Interstate Commerce 19

 a. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Essential to the
Comprehensive Regulation Congress Enacted 20

b.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Also a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Power Under the Necessary and Proper Clause	23
B.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates the Means By Which Health Care Consumption Is Financed, Which Is Quintessential Economic Activity ..	24
C.	Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Characterize Decisions To Forego Insurance As “Inactivity” Does Not Immunize Those Decisions from Regulation Under The Commerce Clause	27
D.	The Asserted Novelty of the Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Place It Beyond the Reach of the Commerce Power	34
II.	THE AMENDMENTS TO MEDICAID FALL WITHIN THE SPENDING POWER ..	35
A.	The Medicaid Program	36
B.	The ACA’s Amendments to Medicaid	36
C.	Plaintiffs’ Coercion Claim Is Meritless	38
1.	The Medicaid Expansion Will Help, Not Harm, State Budgets	38
a.	Any Increase in State Spending Will Be Small in Comparison to New Federal Spending and the Dramatic Reduction in the Ranks of the Uninsured	39
b.	Any Increase in State Spending Will Be More than Offset by New Savings under the ACA	40
2.	Plaintiffs’ Coercion Claim is Not Fit for Judicial Resolution	41
3.	Even if This Claim Is Justiciable, the ACA’s Medicaid Provisions Are Not Coercive	47
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne,
477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) 14, 23

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 47

Bowen v. POSSE,
477 U.S. 41 (1986) 36

Burroughs v. United States,
290 U.S. 534 (1934) 25

California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) 48, 49

Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1969) 29

Doe v. Nebraska,
345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003) 48

FCC v. Beach Comm'ns,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 4

Florida v. Mellon,
273 U.S. 12 (1927) 48

Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental,
540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008) 26, 35

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824) 32

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005) *passim*

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964) 29

Hodel v. Indiana,
452 U.S. 314 (1981) 14

In re Quarles,
 158 U.S. 532 (1895) 33

Jim C. v. United States,
 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) 3, 43, 48

Kansas v. United States,
 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000) 3, 43, 47, 48, 49

Luxton v. North River Bridge Co.,
 153 U.S. 525 (1894) 33

M'Culloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 23

N.H. Dep't of Empl. Sec. v. Marshall,
 616 F.2d 240 (1st Cir. 1980) 43

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937) 32

Nevada v. Skinner,
 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989) 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 38

Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons Co.,
 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992) 31

Oklahoma v. Schweiker,
 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 43, 44, 47, 48, 49

Pensacola Telegraph Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,
 96 U.S. 1 (1877) 34

Perez v. United States
 402 U.S. 146 (1971) 13

In re Quarles,
 158 U.S. 532 (1895) 33

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004) 16, 23

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 38, 42, 49

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937) 42, 43, 44, 47, 48

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
2010 WL 3952805 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2010) 1, 2, 3, 16, 20, 27

United States v. Ambert,
561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009) 13, 30

United States v. Belfast,
611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) 23, 25

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) 23, 24

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941) 15

United States v. Gould,
568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009) 13

United States v. Padavan,
82 F.3d at 29 (1996) 48

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 4, 14, 15, 16, 31

United States v. Maxwell,
446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006) 13

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 15, 31

United States v. Olin Corp.,
107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997) 13, 31

United States v. Paige,
604 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010) 12

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 12

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n,
322 U.S. 533 (1944) 17, 19

United States v. Williams,
121 F.3d 615 (11th Cir. 2007) 30

Va. Dep't of Educ. v. Riley,
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) 49

Van Wyhe v. Reisch,
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) 45, 48, 49

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 12, 16

West Virginia v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 49

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942) 12, 14, 15, 26, 29, 31

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990) 36

Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. at 118-19 (1942) 24

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18. 23

6 U.S.C. § 443(a)(1) 30

16 U.S.C. § 1441(c)(4) 30

18 U.S.C. § 228(a) 30

30 U.S.C. § 1257(f) 30

42 U.S.C. § 1304 37

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a 36, 37

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i) 45

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) 46

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(2)-(5) 36

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(7) 36

42 U.S.C. § 1396c 49

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b) 36

42 U.S.C. § 2210(a) 30

42 U.S.C. § 2243(d)(1) 30

42 U.S.C. § 2458c(b)(2)(A) 30

42 U.S.C. § 4012a(a) 30

42 U.S.C. § 4012a(b) 30

42 U.S.C. § 4012a(e) 30

42 U.S.C. 9601 30

42 U.S.C. § 9606 30

42 U.S.C. § 9607 30

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) 31

45 U.S.C. § 358(a) 30

49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1) 30

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 27, 1 Stat. 73, 32

Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972) 37, 50

Pub L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974) 18

Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1985) 18

Pub. L. No. 101- 239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	37
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1979 (1996)	18
Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2944 (1996)	18
Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2935 (1996)	18
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	18
Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)	18
Public Law 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009)	36
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	10
§ 1001	11
§ 1201	11, 19, 21
§ 1401	11
§ 1402	11
§ 1421	11
§ 1501	11
§ 1501(a)(2)(A)	10, 21, 27
§ 1501(a)(2)(B)	4, 17
§ 1501(a)(2)(F)	9, 20, 25
§ 1501(a)(2)(G)	8
§ 1501(a)(2)(H)	11, 20
§ 1501(a)(2)(I)	20, 21, 22
§ 1501(a)(2)(J)	7, 22
§ 1513	11
§ 10101	11
§ 10101(a)	11
§ 10106(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2001	11
§ 2001(a)(1)	37
§ 2001(a)(2)	37
§ 2001(a)(3)(B)	37
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	10
§ 1002	11
§ 1201	37
Second Militia Act of 1792, ch.38, § 1, 1 Stat. 264, 265	32

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

71 Fed. Reg. 69209, 69210 (Nov. 30, 2006)45
 Fed. R. Evid. 2014

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 395.1041 5-6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken:
 Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Finance, 110th Cong. (2008) 7, 22*

*Consumer Choices & Transparency in the Health Insurance Industry: Hearing
 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science & Transp., 111th Cong. (2009) 7-8*

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt II (2010) *passim*
*Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before
 the H. Comm. On ways & Means, 111th Cong. 53 (2009) passim*

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009) 9, 25, 26

*State Coverage Initiatives: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Health fo the H. Comm.
 On Ways and Means, 110th Cong. 28 (2008) 18*

*The Economic Case for Health Reform: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Budget,
 111th Cong. 5 (2009) 4-5*

MISCELLANEOUS

Alan C. Monheit et al., *Community Rating & Sustainable Individual Health
 Insurance Markets in New Jersey*, 23 Health Affairs 167 (2004) 21

Baicker & Chandra, *Myths and Misconceptions About U.S. Health
 Insurance*, 27 Health Affairs w533 (2008) 5

Bowen Garrett et al., Urban Institute, *The Cost of Failure to Enact Health Reform:
 Implications for States*, tbl.2B (Sept. 30, 2009) 41

Bradley Herring, *The Effect of the Availability of Charity Care to the Uninsured on the Demand for Private Health Insurance*, 24 J. Health Econ. 225 (2005) 6, 8

Center on Budget & Policy Priorities, *Policy Basics: Where Do Our State Tax Dollars Go?* (Mar. 19, 2010) 46

Congressional Budget Office, *How Many People Lack Health Insurance and For How Long?* (May 2003) 6, 28

Congressional Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (Dec. 2008) *passim*

Congressional Budget Office, *Nonprofit Hospitals & the Provision of Community Benefits* (2006) 9

Congressional Budget Office, *The Long-Term Budget Outlook* (June 2009) 4

Council of Economic Advisers, *Economic Report of the President* 187 (Feb. 2010) 9, 25

Council of Economic Advisers, *The Economic Case for Health Care Reform* (June 2009) 4, 6, 8, 9, 25

Council of Economic Advisers, *The Impact of Health Insurance Reform on State and Local Governments* (Sept. 15, 2009) 38, 40, 41, 46

Families USA Foundation, *Health Reform: Help for Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions* (2010) 8

Federation of Tax Administrators, *2009 State Tax Collection by Source* 46

Federation of Tax Administrators, *2009 State Tax Revenue* 46

J. Angeles, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Some Recent Reports Overstate the Effect on State Budgets of the Medicaid Expansions in the Health Reform Law* (Oct. 21, 2010) 41

J.P. Ruger, *The Moral Foundations of Health Insurance*, 100 Q.J. Med. 53 (2007) 5, 28

Jack Hadley et al., *Covering the Uninsured in 2008: Current Costs, Sources of Payment, & Incremental Costs 2008*, 27 Health Affairs w 399 (2008) 9

John Holahan & Stan Dorn, Urban Institute, *What Is the Impact of the [ACA] on the States?* (June 2010) 41

Jonathan Gruber, *Getting the Facts Straight on Health Care Reform*,

316 *New Eng. J. Med.* 2497 (2009) 22

Jonathan Gruber, Mass. Inst. of Tech., *The Senate Bill Lowers Non-Group Premiums: Updated for New CBO Estimates* (Nov. 27, 2009) 22

Jonathan Gruber, *Public Finance and Public Policy* (3d ed. 2009) 5, 8

Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, *Medicaid Coverage & Spending in Health Reform*, tbl.1 (May 2010) 39, 40, 44

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Federal & State Share of Medicaid Spending, FY2008* 45

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010) 37, 39

Letter from Mitt H. Romney, Governor of Massachusetts, to State Legislature (Apr.12, 2006) 22

Letter from Secretary of State James Madison to John Willard (April 19, 1808) in Department of State, *Domestic Letters Sent, 1793-1906*, Microfilm Collection M-40, National Archives and Records Administration, Washington, D.C. 33

M. Moshe Porat et al., *Market Insurance versus Self Insurance: The Tax-Differential Treatment and Its Social Cost*, 58 *J. Risk & Ins.* 657 (1991) 28

Mark V. Pauly, *Risks and Benefits in Health Care: The View from Economics*, 26 *Health Affairs* 653 (2007) 6, 28

M.E. Martinez & R.A. Cohen, *Health Insurance Coverage: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, January-June 2009*, National Center for Health Statistics (Dec. 2009) 10

National Association of State Budget Officers, *Fiscal Year 2008 State Expenditure Report* (Fall 2009) 45, 46

National Center for Health Statistics, *Health, United States, 2009* (2010) 5

O'Neill & O'Neill, *Who Are the Uninsured?: An Analysis of America's Uninsured Population, Their Characteristics, and Their Health* (2009) 5, 27

Robert L. Stern, *That Commerce Which Concerns More State Than One*, 47 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1335, (1934) 31, 32, 34, 35

Sara Rosenbaum, *Can States Pick Up the Health Reform Torch?*, 362 *New Eng. J. Med.* e29 (2010) 8

Stephen T. Parente & Tarren Bragdon, *Healthier Choice: An Examination of Market-Based Reforms for New York's Uninsured*, Medical Progress Report, No. 10 (Manhattan Institute, Sept. 2009) 22

The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton) 33
